Designation: F2175 − 07 (Reapproved 2015)
Standard Specification for
Portable and Permanent Emergency Escape Ladders for
Residential Use1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2175; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

specific, for example, standoffs only.
6. Marking
6.1 The company’s name, model designation, and date of
manufacture (month and year) or dated serial number shall be
permanently marked on the product. The following informa-
tion shall be on the product:
6.1.1 Ladder length,
6.1.2 Ladder load rating,
6.1.3 Minimum window opening dimensions,
6.1.4 Maximum window sill depth for portable escape
ladders, and
6.1.5 Instructions for deployment.
7. Instructions
7.1 For portable ladders, the shipping box shall contain the
following statement: READ INSTRUCTIONS FOR ASSEM-
BLY AND USE IMMEDIATELY UPON PURCHASE. For
permanent ladders, the shipping box or cover of the installation
manual shall contain the following statement: BEFORE YOU
INSTALL OR USE THIS PRODUCT, READ INSTRUC-
TIONS COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. Instructions for
proper installation, assembly, operation, and use shall be
provided with each unit and shall include the following:
7.1.1 Load ratings (lb) and required window openings.
7.1.2 Instructions for proper use with step-by-step pictorial
description. Must include instructions for proper securement of
hook for portable ladders, installation and deployment of
permanent ladders and lowering ladder.
FIG. 1 Warning Label
F2175 − 07 (2015)
2
7.1.3 The statement “Close doors before opening any win-
dows to prevent fire from being drawn into the room.”
7.1.4 The statement “Do not lean away from ladder” or
“Keep body close to ladder.”
7.1.5 The statement “Unless absolutely necessary, do not
carry a child when using this ladder.”
7.1.6 The statement “Do not carry pets or miscellaneous
objects when using this ladder.”
7.1.7 The statement “Instruct family members to use the
escape ladder only when the primary escape path (that is, the
main exit) is blocked or unsafe to use,” or equivalent.
7.1.8 The statement “This escape ladder is not a toy or
recreational device. Instruct children that the ladder is to be
used only in an emergency or adult supervised exit drill,” or
equivalent.
7.1.9 The statement “For use only in windows that are
structurally safe for the intended load,” or equivalent.
7.1.10 The statement “Not recommended for use with storm
windows or other windows that do not open to the recom-
mended minimum dimensions (_____),” or equivalent.
7.1.11 The statement “Make sure ladder is correct length.
Do not use above 2 or 3-story height” (indicated on product
label).
7.1.12 Instructions advising the user not to attempt to
deploy the ladder from windows that are obstructed by
furniture, radiators, air conditioning units, or security devices
such as grilles or bars (without inside release mechanisms).
7.1.13 Instructions advising the user to check for outside
obstructions such as electric lines, telephone wires, or fences.
7.1.14 For portable escape ladders, instructions advising the
user not to attempt to use the ladder if the window sill does not
meet the size range specified by the manufacturer. Additionally,